
 

STANDARDS 
(ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________
Tuesday, 27 January 2015 at 7.30 p.m.

Committee Room one  - THall
This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Matthew William Rowe
Vice-Chair: Eric Pemberton

John Pulford MBE, Patrick (Barry) O'Connor, Salina Bagum, Barry Lowe, Councillor 
Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs, Councillor Danny Hassell, 
Councillor Abjol Miah, Councillor Joshua Peck, Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah and 
Councillor Andrew Wood

Observers:
Elizabeth Hall Independent Person

Ezra Zahabi Reserve Independent Person

Deputies: 
Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor Julia Dockerill, Councillor Marc Francis, Councillor 
Rachael Saunders, Councillor Craig Aston and Councillor Chris Chapman

The quorum for this body is 3 of the total membership including at least one Councillor 
and one Co-opted member.

Contact for further enquiries:
David Knight, Democratic Services,
1st Floor, Town Hall,  Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4878
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code 
for an 
electronic 
agenda:



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gat
[...]
IOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 26)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Standards (Advisory) 
Committee held on 21st October, 2014.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

4 .1 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS - COMPLAINTS 
AND INVESTIGATION MONITORING  

27 - 32

To consider the report of the Interim Monitoring Officer

4 .2 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS - 
INVESTIGATORY CASEWORK  

33 - 36

To consider the report of the Interim Monitoring Officer

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair considers to 



be urgent.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the 
Committee is recommended to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act, 1972.”

NOTE: EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers)

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, 
which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should not be 
divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish to retain these papers after 
the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present.

7. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

8. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent.

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Tuesday, 14 April 2015 at 7.30 p.m.  to be held in the Committee Room one  - THall





This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further detai
[...]
cial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2014

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Matthew William Rowe (Chair) (Co-opted Member)
John Pulford MBE (Co-opted Member)
Eric Pemberton (Vice-Chair) (Co-opted Member)
Salina Bagum (Co-opted Member)
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Andrew Wood

Observer:

Elizabeth Hall Independent Person

Ezra Zahabi Reserve Independent Person

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Peter Golds

Officers Present:

Meic Sullivan-Gould – (Interim Monitoring Officer, Legal Services, LPG)
Matthew Vaughan – (Political Advisor to the Conservative Group, 

Democratic Services, LPG)

 Angus Taylor – (Principal Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services, Law Probity & Governance)

Matthew Mannion – (Committee Services Manager, Democratic 
Services, LPG)

Beverley McKenzie – (Members Support Manager, Democratic 
Services, LPG)

MR MATTHEW ROWE (CHAIR) IN THE CHAIR

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of:

 Cllr Abjol Miah 
 Cllr Mohammed Mufti Miah
 Mr Patrick Barry O’Connor (Co-opted member of SAC)

Noted

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest were made.

Councillor Joshua Peck declared an interest in Agenda item 3.1 “Code of 
Conduct for Members - Complaints and Investigation Monitoring”. The 
declaration of interest was made on the basis that information contained in the 
report related to a complaint raised by Councillor Peck. 

Meic Sullivan-Gould, Interim Monitoring Officer (IMO) advised that although 
he did not anticipate detailed discussion on the matter, should this take place, 
Councillor Peck should not take part in the discussion and withdraw from the 
meeting room

Action by:
Angus Taylor (Principal Committee Officer, Democratic Services, LPG)

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Matter arising from minutes of 8th September SAC

The Chair, referencing paragraph 2 of the minute pertaining to agenda item 3 
[page 3 of minutes page 7 of agenda] commented that the Registration of 
Interests form had not been circulated to SAC members. Angus Taylor 
undertook to circulate it the next day. 

The Chair Moved and it was:-

Resolved

That, subject to amendment to correct typographical errors in the name of 
Meic Sullivan-Gould, the unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held on 8th September 2014, be agreed as 
a correct record of the proceedings, and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
accordingly.

Action by:
Angus Taylor (Principal Committee Officer, Democratic Services, LPG) 

Page 6



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and Investigation Monitoring 

Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer [IMO]) introduced and 
highlighted key points in the report, which:
 Reported on the number and nature of complaints received about alleged 

failures to comply with the Code of Conduct for Members, and action 
taken as a result for the information of the SAC, in accordance with the 
arrangements for dealing with such complaints agreed by the full Council.

 Advised of reporting requirements, under the arrangements, in cases 
where the Monitoring Officer (MO) extends the time period of 
investigations into complaints from 2 to 3 months.

Points highlighted by Meic Sullivan-Gould included:-
 His intention that the current backlog of long outstanding complaints [of 

failures to comply with the Code of Conduct for Members] should be 
concluded later in 2014 and that because of much work undertaken by 
Mark Norman (Legal Services) with the exception of 1 complaint these 
were ready to progress to an Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-
Committee (IDSC) of the SAC, the arrangements for which (and related 
mandatory
[...]
, and as SAC Chair he would not 
be aware of undue delays in completion until the matter was reported 
to SAC.

o Noting the intention of the IMO to clear the backlog of long outstanding 
complaints as a positive step towards addressing the issue of unduly 
lengthy periods to conclude some complaints.

o A more robust approach to undertaking interviews in relation to 
complaints was needed.

 Elizabeth Hall (IP) commented that although she had no authority over the 
duration of investigations, the arrangements for dealing with complaints 
and the undue delays in their conclusion were a matter for concern. Ms 
Hall would endeavour, so far as she was involved in the process, to 
ensure that complaints were dealt with in a timely way. Ms Hall endorsed 
the comments of the Chair and IMO that the process for dealing with 
complaints needed streamlined. Ms Hall added that the new SAC 

Page 8



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

membership would require training in relation to its sub-committees and 
associated processes which would delay further the conclusion of current 
complaints.

 Clarification sought as to the rationale for only training some SAC 
members in relation to its sub-committees and associated processes and 
consideration it would have been appropriate to make arrangements to 
train all SAC members at the start of the Municipal Year thereby 
increasing the pool of members available to sit on the sub-committees. 
Meic Sullivan-Gould responded that training of all SAC members in this 
regard was not required only those selected to sit on the Sub-Committees 
and this had not been known several months ago. Given that there were 
no new complaints since January 2014 there was not currently a need for 
a pool of SAC members to sit on the Sub-Committees. Also under the 
current review of complaints arrangements it was hoped for earlier 
involvement of Members and resolution at that point, and this would 
obviate the need
[...]
which RIPA was daughter legislation.  . Noting 
the Officer advice, Councillor Peck proposed for the consideration of 
SAC members that SAC refer this aspect of surveillance activity to the 
OSC recommending it request a brief report providing information/ figures 
relating to surveillance without RIPA authorisation on public land and 
Council land.

 Referencing para 3.26 of the report clarification sought as to whether 
Registered Social Landlords/ Housing Association Officers undertook 
RIPA training. To be raised with Service Head Legal Services and 
response provided in writing [Action MSG].

 Concern expressed regarding the inaction of Council Officers at Cubitt 
Town Library in relation to fly tipping outside the library. Clarification 
sought as to whether a level of complaints about a locality or event would 
trigger an application for a RIPA authorised investigation, as weekly fly 
tipping would appear to form a good case for such.

 Referencing para 3.41 of the report clarification sought as to whether a 
National Anti-Fraud Network inspection of inspections of the RIPA 
arrangements operated by the Authority had taken place and the outcome 
of such. Meic Sullivan-Gould responded that such an inspection may be 
undertaken but the Authority was not aware of one currently.

The Chair Moved the recommendation set out in the report (taking account of 
the additional recommendation he had proposed following the suggestion 
from John Pulford) together with the additional recommendations proposed by 
Councillor Peck, and it was:-

Resolved: 

1. That the information contained in the report be noted;

2. That SAC considered it appeared incongruous that that there were only 3 
reported applications for RIPA authorisation of covert surveillance/ 
investigation in 2013/14 given the priority areas set out in para 3.7 of the 
report, given the awareness of both elected and co-opted SAC members 
of the level of such activities [set out in para 3.7] in the borough; and that 
this inform any future review of the Enforcement Policy by the Executive;

Page 11



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

3. That the serious concern expressed regarding the lack in take up of RIPA 
authorised surveillance by the Authority to address the priority areas set 
out in para 3.7 of the report, to the benefit of the borough’s residents, and 
the Officer rationale behind this be referred to the OSC for consideration; 
and

4. That the OSC be recommended to request a brief report providing 
information/ figures relating to surveillance without RIPA authorisation on 
public land and Council land.

Action by:
Angus Taylor (Principal Committee Officer, Democratic Services, LPG)
Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer, LPG)

3.3 Complaints and Information Governance Annual Report 2013/ 2014 
The Chair informed SAC members that the Service Head Legal Services had 
withdrawn the report.

Clarification was sought and given as to why the report had been withdrawn.

3.4 Update on the Democracy and Governance Web-pages and related 
technology 

Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager) introduced and 
summarised key points in the report (highlighting some points by reference to 
the live website via laptop/ projector screen) which provided the SAC with an 
update on information displayed on the Authority’s website about Members 
and governance, recent developments and potential future developments for 
this and other related areas, with the SAC invited to comment from the 
perspective of ethical governance arrangements for the Authority. Beverley 
McKenzie (Members Support Manager) was also in attendance for this item.

Points highlighted by Matthew Mannion included:-
 An apology that Member timesheet information had not been available on 

the website until very recently. The suppliers of the software 
(Modern.Gov) used in Democratic Services had built a bespoke timesheet 
module for LBTH, but technical hitches
[...]
ing:-
o Consideration that the Mayor should also have to complete a 

timesheet to demonstrate undertaking of activities to fulfil the 
expected time commitment for this full time position; and SAC would 
monitor this in the same way as Member timesheets if the Council so 
directed. 

o Noted that many Members now considered that the value of Member 
timesheets was questionable when balanced against the burden of 
completion on Member time. One SAC member commented that in 8 
½ years as a Councillor the public had not once mentioned his 
timesheets however if he did not appear at meetings or events it was 
noted, so it was the transparency of being seen to undertake 
functions that was needed. 

o Additionally the matter of the significant inaccuracy of some 
timesheets and non-completion on the part of some Members was a 
source of frustration for others.

o The Chair signposted SAC members to the rationale set out at paras 
4.1 to 4.3 of the report at agenda item 3.6 “Members Attendance & 
Timesheet Monitoring” and suggested that it would provide a context 
for the timesheets if these paras were uploaded to the appropriate 
webpages. He considered that the public were entitled to 
transparency and accountability with regard to elected Members 
demonstrating they undertook the work expected of the public office, 
however he was not opposed to this information being provided by 
other means such as information on the webpages. He then Moved 
and it was:-

Resolved

Page 14



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

11

That elected SAC members consult their political groups and consider 
individually what they considered to be the important functions of an 
elected Member and the outcome be presented to the next SAC meeting 
to inform a review of Member timesheets and the capturing of relevant 
information on the Authority’s website. [Action elected SAC members]

 Consideration that the decision making that had resulted in only 
webc
[...]
and specifically the 
relevance of Member timesheets to the public. 

The Chair Moved and it was: -

Resolved: 

1. That the information provided in the report and presentation be noted; 

Page 15



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

12

2. That Officers be requested to take account of SAC member comments/ 
suggestions to improve the existing website and inform future 
development priorities.

Action by:
Matthew Mannion (Committee Services Manager)
Beverley McKenzie (Members Support Manager)
Elected SAC members

3.5 Members' Induction 2014 

Beverley McKenzie (Members Support Manager) introduced and summarised 
key points in the report which provided the SAC with information on:-
 Development and implementation of the Members’ Induction programme 

(MIP) and evaluation thereof.
 The ongoing Members’ Learning and Development Programme

Points highlighted by Beverley McKenzie included:-
 The methodology used to assess the Members’ Induction Programme and 

poor Member response.
 Member Induction had covered the completion of Member timesheets.
 The second phase of MIP to equip Members with a better understanding 

of the Council and their roles was underway with topical seminars such as 
the Care Act.

A discussion followed which focused on the following points:- 
 The Chair thanked Ms McKenzie for the report which had provided 

comfort in relation to the existence of a structured MIP and of mandatory 
training elements. 

 A Member commented that some elements of useful training had been 
missing from the MIP such as planning/ development related training. The 
Chair, and other co-opted SAC members, also commented that, as Co-
opted SAC members, they had not been aware of the MIP training 
session on “Ethics and Standards” which would have been helpful to 
undertake their role. Additionally because the Chair had not been 
informed of, or invited to, the MIP training session, SAC input that might 
have added value to the session
[...]
ROCEEDINGS

6. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 

Nil items

7. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

Nil items

The meeting ended at 9.35 p.m. 

Chair, Matthew William Rowe
Standards (Advisory) Committee

Page 24



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
21/10/2014

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

21Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:
STANDARDS (ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE
                           

Date:
27 January 
2015

               

Classification:

Unrestricted

Report Of:
Interim Monitoring Officer

Originating Officer:

Meic Sullivan-Gould

Title:

Code of Conduct for Members – Complaints 
and Investigation Monitoring 

Wards Affected: N/Al

1. SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND
 

1.1 The Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints of breach of the 
Code of Conduct for Members provide for the Monitoring Officer to 
report quarterly (or less frequently if there are no complaints to report) 
to the Advisory Committee on the number and nature of complaints 
received and action taken as a result.  

1.2 The arrangements as revised by full Council on 18 September 2013 
also provide that in cases where the Monitoring Officer has extended 
the time period of investigations into complaints from two months to 
three months, s/he provide a report on the reasons to the Advisory 
Committee for noting.

1.3 There have been no new complaints.  All outstanding complaints await 
the convening of an Investigation & Disciplinary Sub-Committee.  
Attempts to secure a date acceptable to nominated Members have 
failed in November and December last year.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members of the Advisory Committee note the complaints and 
investigation monitoring information contained Appendix 1 to this report.

                                                                                            
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT

Brief descri
[...]
itoring 
Officer

Complainant Alleged breach(es) 
of the Code of 
Conduct

Outcome of 
consultation 
with IP 

Date investigation commenced and 
investigation status

IDSC/
09/2013

12/11/2013 Councillor Failure to treat with 
respect, bullying/
intimidation and 
disrepute.

Referred for 
investigation.

Investigation commenced 05/12/2013.
The investigation is now complete and 
the outcome will be referred to the 
Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-
Committee.

ASC/
01/2012

16/11/2011 Councillor Disclosing 
confidential 
information, 
disrepute, using 
position as a 
Member to 
improperly secure an 
advantage/disadvant
age.

26/01/2012 
Referred for 
investigation 
by former 
statutory 
Assessment 
Sub-
Committee.

The investigation was completed on 
07/06/2012 under the previous 
statutory arrangements for standards 
complaints which applied up until 1 
July 2012. As previously reported to 
the Advisory Committee it had been 
envisaged that a Hearings Sub-
Committee would consider the 
outcome of the investigation into this 
complaint and associated procedural 
issues. However, advice was obtained 
from leading counsel that these 
matters should be considered by the 
IDSC rather than a Hearings Sub-
Committee of the Advisory Committee 
and the matter will be referred to the 
next meeting of the Investigation and 
Disciplinary Sub-Committee.

P
age 31



P
age 32



Committee:
STANDARDS (ADVISORY) 
COMMITTEE
                           

Date:
27 January 
2015

               

Classification:

Unrestricted

Report Of:
Interim Monitoring Officer

Originating Officer:

Meic Sullivan-Gould

Title:

Code of Conduct for Members – Investigatory 
Casework 

Wards Affected: N/Al

1. SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND
 

1.1 As identified in the complaints and investigation monitoring report 
included elsewhere on the Advisory Committee’s agenda, there are 
currently no outstanding investigations relating to complaints that have 
been referred for investigation under the Council’s arrangements for 
dealing with complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.

1.3 However, there are four outstanding complaints where investigations 
have been completed but the outcome of the investigation has not 
been considered by an Investigation & Disciplinary sub-Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members of the Advisory Committee resolve to participate as 
soon as possible in meetings of the Investigation & Disciplinary Sub-
Committee so that all outstanding complaints are dealt with in 
accordance with the procedural requirements of the Council’s 
arrangements for dealing with complaints of breach of the Code of 
Conduct for Members.

                                                                                            
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy If not supplied, name
supplied for register and telephone number

Standards (Advisory) Committee file of holder
Meic Sullivan-Gould  020 
7364 4800

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.2



3. OUTSTANDING INVESTIGATION REPORTS

3.1 The four outstanding complaints await the convening of an 
Investigation & Disciplinary Sub-Committee.  Attempts to secure a date 
acceptable to nominated Members failed in November and December 
last year.

3.2 In December, the Interim Monitoring Officer wrote to affected Members 
advising them of the position and that the Chair of the Advisory 
Committee has expressed his concern about the delay which has 
occurred.

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

4.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising out of this report.   

5. LEGAL SERVICES COMMENTS 

5.1 This report has been prepared by the Interim Monitoring Officer and 
incorporates legal comments. 

6. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  

6.1 The outstanding investigations need to be considered in accordance 
with the procedural requirements contained in the Council

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
27/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2015

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE  - THALL

Members Present:

Matthew William Rowe (Chair)
Eric Pemberton  (Vice Chair)

John Pulford MBE
Patrick (Barry) O'Connor
Salina Bagum
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Andrew Wood

Observers:

Elizabeth Hall – Independent Person
Ezra Zahabi – Reserve Independent Person

Other Councillors Present

Councillor Peter Golds

Apologies:

 Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah

Officers Present:

Meic Sullivan-Gould                                          -   Interim Monitoring Officer
Elizabeth Dowuona – (Temporary Senior Committee 

Services Officer)
David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
27/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

Councillor Joshua Peck declared a personal and prejudicial interest under 
Agenda Item 7.1 “Code of Conduct for Members - Complaints and 
Investigation Monitoring” on the grounds that information contained in the 
report related to a complaint he had raised.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record of proceedings.  

Matters Arising 

Item 2

1.    Minutes of 8 September 2014 - Declaration of Interests

It was noted that Co-opted Independent SAC Members had received the 
aforesaid registration of interest forms, which they were all required to 
complete to register their interests.  

2.  Item 3.1  Code of Conduct for Members – Complaints and 
Investigation Monitoring

It was agreed that Legal and Democratic Services would organise a training
 session for all Members as soon as possible to train all SAC members at the 
start of the Municipal Year thereby increasing the pool of members available
 to sit on the sub-committees
 
Item 3.2    Covert Investigation Under The Regulation Of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 

It was noted that the action “that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
recommended to request a brief report providing information/ figures
relating to surveillance without RIPA authorisation on public land and Council
land” was still outstanding.

Item 3.4 Complaints And Information Governance Annual Report 
2013/ 2014 

The action that “That elected SAC members consult their political groups and
 consider individually what they considered to be the important functions of an 
elected Member and the outcome be presented to the next SAC meeting to
 inform a review of Member timesheets and the capturing of relevant
information on the Authority’s website was outstanding.

It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer send a note out to all Political Group 
Leaders regarding the information requested with a copy to all Standards 
Advisory Committee Members.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
27/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Action by: Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer, LPG)

Item 3.4 Complaints And Information Governance Annual Report 
2013/ 2014 

That the action “That Officers be requested to take account of SAC member 
comments/ suggestions to improve the existing website and inform future 
development priorities” was outstanding.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS - COMPLAINTS AND 
INVESTIGATION MONITORING 

Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer) introduced and highlighted 
key points in the report, which outlined the Council’s arrangements for dealing 
with complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct for Members. The 
arrangements required that the Monitoring Officer submit quarterly reports (or 
less frequently if there were no complaints to report) to the Standards 
Advisory Committee on the number and nature of complaints received and 
action taken.  

The arrangements, revised by full Council on 18 September 2013 also 
included a required that in cases where the Monitoring Officer had extended 
the time period of investigations into complaints from two months to three 
months the Monitoring Officer report on the reasons for the delay to the 
Advisory Committee

The Committee noted that there had been no new complaints and that all  
outstanding complaints were awaiting the convening of an Investigation and 
Disciplinary Sub-Committee.  It was noted that attempts to secure an 
acceptable date for an Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee had to 
date failed in November and December 2014.

There was a lengthy discussion where Members expressed various concerns. 
The following points were noted:

 That with reference to Complaint References IDSC/01/2013 and 
IDSC/07/2013 listed in the report, the reasons for the delay were not 
reported to the Advisory Committee and it was important for this to be 
done in future.

 That it was disappointing to note the reasons for the delays in the 
backlog of cases requiring consideration at the Investigation & 
Disciplinary Sub-Committee stage and that this indicated that Members 
of SAC were failing in their duty to ensure a speedy outcome. On 
complaints by not placing a high priority on those meetings.

 That some Members found that day time meetings offered during the 
canvassing of their availability was in-practical due to work 



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
27/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

commitments and suggested that a greater portion of those meetings 
be held in the evening and over a period, rather than arranging an all-
day meeting to clear the backlog.  

 That some Members were unclear about the processes involved in 
arranging the meeting and were unaware that Members contacted on 
their availability had been nominated by their political group leaders, 
that securing a date and time of the meetings depended on the number 
of members available at those times.

 That new SAC membership would require training in relation to its sub-
committees and associated processes which would delay further the 
conclusion of outstanding complaints.

 Clarification was sought as to the rationale for only training some SAC 
members in relation to its sub-committees and associated processes;

 That it would have been appropriate to make arrangements to train all 
SAC members at the start of the Municipal Year thereby increasing the 
pool of members readily available to sit on the Committee and its Sub-
Committees, ensuring that every Member was fully equipped to 
function in their various roles and ensuring the efficient use of 
resources in training Members at the same time.  

 That it was necessary for all Members of  SAC, including Co-opted 
Members and Deputies to be trained, as a matter of urgency, 

 Following discussion on the availability of officers, it was agreed that 
the proposed training be arranged by officers before the end of 
February 2015 and that it went ahead as long as there were at least 
two elected Members present.

RESOLVED – 
(i) That the complaints and investigation monitoring information contained 

Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

(ii) That training be arranged for all members of the Committee in order to 
increase the pool of Members readily available to sit on the 
investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee to consider the backlog 
of complaints cases of breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.   

Action by: Meic Sullivan-Gould (Interim Monitoring Officer, LPG)
        David Knight (Committee Officer, LPG)

4.1 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS - INVESTIGATORY CASEWORK 

Meic Sullivan-Gould, Interim Monitoring Officer, reported that there were 
currently no outstanding investigations relating to complaints that had been 
referred for investigation under the Council’s arrangements for dealing with 
complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.



STANDARDS (ADVISORY) COMMITTEE, 
27/01/2015

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

However, there are four outstanding complaints where investigations had 
been completed but the outcome of the investigation had not been considered 
by an Investigation and Disciplinary Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED –

That Members of the Advisory Committee resolve to participate as soon as 
possible in meetings of the Investigation & Disciplinary Sub-Committee so that 
all outstanding complaints were dealt with in accordance with the procedural 
requirements of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with complaints of 
breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.

Action by: All Members and Deputy Members of the Standards 
Advisory  Committee

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 

There was none.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the 
consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it contains 
information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

7. EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 

Chair, Matthew William Rowe
Standards (Advisory) Committee


